marketing activities including
digital marketing and loyalty
campaigns.

Rental costs as a percentage
of sales increased by 4 bps YoY
to 4.4% driven by the consolidation
of Dixy stores predominantly
located in the Moscow and
St. Petersburg regions with higher
rent rates, acceleration of stores
openings and, subsequently,
a larger number of stores in the
ramp-up period as well as a higher
share of leased selling space.
The share of leased selling space
increased to 80.2% at the end
of 2021 vs 78.0% a year ago.
Despite the above-mentioned
factors, rent expense of Magnit’s
standalone business decreased
as a percentage of sales thanks
to higher sales density, improved
lease terms with landlords and the
closure of inefficient stores.

Staff costs as a percentage
of sales remained flat YoY at 9.0%
(−3 bps YoY). Higher productivity
of in-store personnel, ongoing
automation of business processes
partially offset additional pressure
from new stores in the ramp-up
phase and slightly higher staff
rotation due to the pandemic last
year.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (SG&A)

RUB mln

IAS 17 IFRS 16

FY 2021 FY 2020 Change FY 2021 FY 2020 Change

Staff costs 166,606 139,886 19.1% 166,606 139,886 19.1%

as a % of sales 9.0% 9.0% −3 bps 9.0% 9.0% −3 bps

Rent 80,834 67,011 20.6% 2,739 1,429 91.7%

as a % of sales 4.4% 4.3% 4 bps 0.1% 0.1% 6 bps

Depreciation, amortisation &
impairment

53,399 45,917 16.3% 105,323 89,765 17.3%

as a % of sales 2.9% 3.0% −8 bps 5.7% 5.8% −10 bps

Utilities & communication
services

34,252 28,827 18.8% 34,252 28,827 18.8%

as a % of sales 1.8% 1.9% −1 bps 1.8% 1.9% −1 bps

Advertising 11,475 7,628 50.4% 11,475 7,628 50.4%

as a % of sales 0.6% 0.5% 13 bps 0.6% 0.5% 13 bps

Other expenses 10,944 7,265 50.6% 10,907 7,265 50.1%

as a % of sales 0.6% 0.5% 12 bps 0.6% 0.5% 12 bps

Bank Services 9,022 7,108 26.9% 9,022 7,108 26.9%

as a % of sales 0.5% 0.5% 3 bps 0.5% 0.5% 3 bps

Repair & maintenance 8,216 6,732 22.1% 8,192 6,732 21.7%

as a % of sales 0.4% 0.4% 1 bps 0.4% 0.4% 1 bps

Taxes, other than income tax 2,944 2,925 0.7% 2,944 2,925 0.7%

   as a % of sales 0.2% 0.2% −3 bps 0.2% 0.2% −3 bps

Packaging & materials 5,500 4,861 13.1% 5,500 4,861 13.1%

as a % of sales 0.3% 0.3% −2 bps 0.3% 0.3% −2 bps

Total SG&A 383,194 318,159 20.4% 356,962 296,425 20.4%

as a % of sales 20.6% 20.5% 17 bps 19.2% 19.1% 15 bps

Cash SG&A (excl. D&A) 329,795 272,242 21.1% 251,638 206,660 21.8%

as a % of sales 17.8% 17.5% 25 bps 13.6% 13.3% 26 bps

Note: pleAse Note thAt there mAy Be smAll vAriAtioNs iN cAlculAtioN of totAls, suBtotAls, ANd/or perceNtAge chANge due to rouNdiNg of decimAls.

56   2021 magnit.com   57

Stategic Report Corporate Governance Consolidated Financial Statements Appendices

The Company’s debt is fully RUB-
denominated, matching its revenue